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National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (154 new fires) 
New large fires:   1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 24
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2
 
Grouse, Yosemite National Park. Five miles east of El Portal, CA. Timber. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Harden, Yosemite National Park. Twelve miles southeast of Yosemite Valley, CA. Timber. Moderate fire activity.  
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Grouse CA YNP 848 548 15 7/11 188 40 9 2 1 0 NR NPS 

 Harden CA YNP 300 180 15 7/11 100 0 4 0 1 0 NR NPS 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 28
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
* Rumsey, Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Cal Fire. Sixteen miles east of Lower Lake, CA. Brush and grass. Moderate 
fire activity.  
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* Rumsey CA LNU 566 --- 40 7/1 470 --- 9 10 4 3 NR ST 

 
 
 



Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 49
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Collier Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land five miles north of Stephenville, TX. Juniper, brush 
and oak. No new information. 
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Collier Ranch TX TXS 750 --- 75 UNK 1 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Hot and dry weather persists over the West today. Widely scattered 
thunderstorms, some of them dry, are expected over portions of California, southern Oregon, Idaho and Montana. 
More numerous and wetter storms will be found over the Great Basin and Southwest Areas. A warming and 
drying trend continues in the interior of Alaska along with a few thunderstorms. 
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

Aviation "Watch Out" Situations 

As part of risk management, especially during high activity fires, each aviation manager and employee should be 
asking questions. 

 
Is the flight necessary? 

 
Who is in charge? 

 
Are all hazards identified and have you made them known? 

 
Should the operation or the flight be stopped due to a change in conditions? Consider the following: 

• Communications  
• Confusion  
• Personnel  
• Weather  
• Turbulence  
• Conflicting priorities  

 
Is there a better way to do it? 

 
Are you driven by the task and sense of urgency? 

 
Can you justify your actions? 

 
Are there other aircraft in the area? 

 
Will the pilot accept the mission? 

 
Are any guidelines being ignored or policies being broken? 

 
Are communications getting tense? 

 
Are you deviating from the assigned operation or flight? 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

2 

  

  

2

2

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

11 

3

1

12

12

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

20 
 

468 

4

0

28

469

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

500

23 
 

13 

1

79

24

592

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

4

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

19 

1

0

12

23

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

13

  

  

  

  

4 
 

6 

1

5

6

24

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

2

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

0

3

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

2

2

20

  

  

1

0

2 
 

4 

4

0

12

26

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

40

  

  

1 
 

3 

2

71

4

114

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

47 
 

180 

2

5

49

185

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

7

5

33

1

40

1

500

114 
 

706 

20

161

154

1,447
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

29

17,969

23

44,706

13

2,582

258 
 

239,216 

5

0

328

304,473

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

118

426

86

1,368

1

2

6

3

265 
 

694 

199

319

675

2,812

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

24

21

19

1

0

7

1

832 
 

5,745 

264

644

1,159

6,433

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

13

36

55

473

3

4

7

1,713

1,394 
 

4,864 

213

2,970

1,685

10,060

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

266

659

14

437

5

389

2

0

156 
 

15,087 

114

239

557

16,811

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

13

25

75

172

3

186

10

0

122 
 

405 

44

326

267

1,114

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

20

78

277

  

  

3

0

34 
 

85 

31

8

149

390

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

412

10,402

159

67,730

5

13

34

2,049

628 
 

260,473 

431

42,269

1,669

382,936

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

224

947

77

121

13

533

5

43

237 
 

61,817 

72

230

628

63,691

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

389

1,206

  

  

28

807

25

110

11,012 
 

102,059 

465

6,551

11,919

110,733

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293

35,253

  

  

152

27,230

47

68,458

28,357 
 

850,952 

514

25,698

29,363

1,007,591

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,765

48,998

594

88,566

234

73,870

159

74,959

43,295 
 

1,541,397 

2,352

79,254

48,399

1,907,044
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 41,825 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,988,624 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

750

0

750

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

25

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

25

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

5

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

6

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

250 

3 
 

1,124 

1

451

5

1,825

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

1

30

0

0

1 
 

250 

3 
 

1,124 

2

1,202

7

2,606



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9 
 

3,338 

  

  

9

3,338

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

7,122

102

7,779

19

4,068

2 
 

31 

1 
 

1 

87

12,360

226

31,361

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

16

2,515

17

26,529

44 
 

384 

25 
 

2,791 

210

9,591

338

42,034

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

564

9

748

4 
 

274 

1 
 

195 

114

8,522

135

10,303

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22

1,973

28

4,434

76

18,348

2 
 

345 

24 
 

2,241 

180

17,471

332

44,812

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

8

32

1,770

2

770

9 
 

317 

31 
 

219 

47

11,857

122

14,941

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

129

2

62

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

12

410

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22

1,652

28

54,245

3

501

8 
 

1,099 

  
 

  

197

103,886

258

161,383

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37

3,634

41

4,759

108

18,786

10 
 

5,851 

35 
 

876 

121

28,552

352

62,458

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

65

72,679

  

  

416

63,543

40 
 

9,200 

1,735 
 

81,558 

162

45,557

2,418

272,537

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,370

  

  

242

123,874

78 
 

90,359 

783 
 

283,336 

1,014

933,757

2,122

1,433,696

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

193

89,662

259

76,195

894

257,229

197 
 

107,860 

2,644 
 

374,555 

2,137

1,171,772

6,324

2,077,273
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 11 0 829 38,629
 Yukon Territory 0 0 39 32,026
 Alberta 4 8 1,063 55,298
 Northwest Territory 0 0 18 486
 Saskatchewan 1 2 451 37,072
 Manitoba 1 1 116 2,427
 Ontario 0 1,198 272 18,053
 Quebec 1 61,568 390 81,768
 Newfoundland 3 0 120 4,188
 New Brunswick 1 0 153 232
 Nova Scotia 0 0 139 937
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 0 36 27,855
Total 22 62,777 3,626 298,971

 
 
 

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/ 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


