National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, July 1, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (154 new fires)

New large fires: 1 (*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: 4
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires: 24
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2

Grouse, Yosemite National Park. Five miles east of El Portal, CA. Timber. Moderate fire activity.

Harden, Yosemite National Park. Twelve miles southeast of Yosemite Valley, CA. Timber. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Grouse	CA	YNP	848	548	15	7/11	188	40	9	2	1	0	NR	NPS
Harden	СА	YNP	300	180	15	7/11	100	0	4	0	1	0	NR	NPS

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:28New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

* Rumsey, Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Cal Fire. Sixteen miles east of Lower Lake, CA. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Rumsey	CA	LNU	566		40	7/1	470		9	10	4	3	NR	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:49New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

Collier Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land five miles north of Stephenville, TX. Juniper, brush and oak. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Collier Ranch	TX	TXS	750		75	UNK	1		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI

Predictive Services Discussion: Hot and dry weather persists over the West today. Widely scattered thunderstorms, some of them dry, are expected over portions of California, southern Oregon, Idaho and Montana. More numerous and wetter storms will be found over the Great Basin and Southwest Areas. A warming and drying trend continues in the interior of Alaska along with a few thunderstorms.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Aviation "Watch Out" Situations

As part of risk management, especially during high activity fires, each aviation manager and employee should be asking questions.

- Is the flight necessary?
- Who is in charge?
- Are all hazards identified and have you made them known?
- Should the operation or the flight be stopped due to a change in conditions? Consider the following:
 - Communications
 - Confusion
 - Personnel
 - Weather
 - Turbulence
 - Conflicting priorities
- Is there a better way to do it?
- Are you driven by the task and sense of urgency?
- Can you justify your actions?
- Are there other aircraft in the area?
- Will the pilot accept the mission?
- Are any guidelines being ignored or policies being broken?
- Are communications getting tense?
- Are you deviating from the assigned operation or flight?

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					2		2
Alaska	ACRES	-				2		2
	FIRES					9	3	12
Northwest	ACRES	-				11	1	12
	FIRES	4				20	4	28
Northern California	ACRES	1				468	0	469
Southern California	FIRES				0	23	1	24
Southern California	ACRES				500	13	79	592
Northern Rockies	FIRES	6				5	1	12
	ACRES	4				19	0	23
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			4	1	6
	ACRES		13			6	5	24
NA	FIRES		1				1	2
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0				0	0
Southwest	FIRES		1			1	1	3
Southwest	ACRES		0			0	0	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	3	2		1	2	4	12
Nocky Wountain	ACRES	2	20		0	4	0	26
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		1	2	4
Eastern Area	ACRES			40		3	71	114
Courth own Area	FIRES					47	2	49
Southern Area	ACRES					180	5	185
TOTAL	FIRES	13	5	1	1	114	20	154
TOTAL	ACRES	7	33	40	500	706	161	1,447

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		29	23	13	258	5	328
Alaska	ACRES		17,969	44,706	2,582	239,216	0	304,473
Northwest	FIRES	118	86	1	6	265	199	675
Northwest	ACRES	426	1,368	2	3	694	319	2,812
Northern California	FIRES	34	21	1	7	832	264	1,159
Trontinom Gamerria	ACRES	24	19	0	1	5,745	644	6,433
Southern California	FIRES	13	55	3	7	1,394	213	1,685
	ACRES	36	473	4	1,713	4,864	2,970	10,060
Northern Rockies	FIRES	266	14	5	2	156	114	557
Trontinon resolute	ACRES	659	437	389	0	15,087	239	16,811
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	13	75	3	10	122	44	267
	ACRES	25	172	186	0	405	326	1,114
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	78		3	34	31	149
	ACRES	20	277		0	85	8	390
Southwest	FIRES	412	159	5	34	628	431	1,669
	ACRES	10,402	67,730	13	2,049	260,473	42,269	382,936
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	224	77	13	5	237	72	628
	ACRES	947	121	533	43	61,817	230	63,691
Eastern Area	FIRES	389		28	25	11,012	465	11,919
Lactoriii i ii a	ACRES	1,206		807	110	102,059	6,551	110,733
Southern Area	FIRES	293		152	47	28,357	514	29,363
	ACRES	35,253		27,230	68,458	850,952	25,698	1,007,591
TOTAL	FIRES	1,765	594	234	159	43,295	2,352	48,399
	ACRES	48,998	88,566	73,870	74,959	1,541,397	79,254	1,907,044

Ten Year Average Fires	41,825
Ten Year Average Acres	1,988,624

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska a	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
0 11 0 117	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES						750	750
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		25					25
Southwest	FIRES		0				1	1
Southwest	ACRES		5				1	6
Dooley Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Footowa Avec	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Courtharn Arac	FIRES				1	3	1	5
Southern Area	ACRES				250	1,124	451	1,825
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	1	3	2	7
TOTAL	ACRES	0	30	0	250	1,124	1,202	2,606

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					9		9
Alaska	ACRES					3,338		3,338
Northwest	FIRES	15	102	19	2	1	87	226
Northwest	ACRES	7,122	7,779	4,068	31	1	12,360	31,361
Northern California	FIRES	26	16	17	44	25	210	338
Northern Camornia	ACRES	224	2,515	26,529	384	2,791	9,591	42,034
Southern California	FIRES		7	9	4	1	114	135
Oddinem Gamornia	ACRES		564	748	274	195	8,522	10,303
Northern Rockies	FIRES	22	28	76	2	24	180	332
	ACRES	1,973	4,434	18,348	345	2,241	17,471	44,812
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	32	2	9	31	47	122
	ACRES	8	1,770	770	317	219	11,857	14,941
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	2			5	12
Western Great Basin	ACRES		129	62			219	410
Southwest	FIRES	22	28	3	8		197	258
	ACRES	1,652	54,245	501	1,099		103,886	161,383
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	41	108	10	35	121	352
rtoony mountain	ACRES	3,634	4,759	18,786	5,851	876	28,552	62,458
Eastern Area	FIRES	65		416	40	1,735	162	2,418
Lastem Area	ACRES	72,679		63,543	9,200	81,558	45,557	272,537
Southern Area	FIRES	5		242	78	783	1,014	2,122
Council / wea	ACRES	2,370		123,874	90,359	283,336	933,757	1,433,696
TOTAL	FIRES	193	259	894	197	2,644	2,137	6,324
	ACRES	89,662	76,195	257,229	107,860	374,555	1,171,772	2,077,273

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	11	0	829	38,629
Yukon Territory	0	0	39	32,026
Alberta	4	8	1,063	55,298
Northwest Territory	0	0	18	486
Saskatchewan	1	2	451	37,072
Manitoba	1	1	116	2,427
Ontario	0	1,198	272	18,053
Quebec	1	61,568	390	81,768
Newfoundland	3	0	120	4,188
New Brunswick	1	0	153	232
Nova Scotia	0	0	139	937
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	36	27,855
Total	22	62,777	3,626	298,971

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **